
I

PROPERTIES OF ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) FROM MIX ACACIA
AND SESENDUK AT 5% RESIN CONTENT WITH DENSITY OF 600 KGIM3

By
ZAKIAH BI TI ISMAIL

Final paper Project Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Diploma in
Wood Industries in the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi Mara

NOVEMBER 2005



IV

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish my deepest appreciation and sincere thanks to my advisor, En. Wan

Mohd Nazri for his guidance, suggestion, advice, and constructive critics thought the

preparation of this project.

My sincere appreciation also goes to Head Program, Prof. Dr. Abdul Jalil Hj.

Ahmad for his consideration to gives space for me to finish the study and for his

patient and encouragement in all this time.

I would like to express my appreciation to all lectures and staff in Wood

Industries for their help during my three-year studies in Universiti Teknologi Mara,

Pahang.

Lastly I wish to my special gratitude to beloved parents, family and lover for

their support thought out my study period, and also to my friend who helped in every

may to make this project a success.

Thank You Very Much.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

PROJECT TITLE
APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRA.K

CHAPTER

I INTRODUCTION
1.1 Justification
1.2 Objectives

II LITERATURAL REVIEW
2. J Acacia Mangium
2.2 Endospermum Diadenum
2.3 Oriented Strand Board (OSB)
2.4 Structural Board
2.5 Applications
2.6 Physical and Mechanical Properties of OSB
2.7 Durability
2.8 Malaysian Standard of OSB
2.9 The Steep of Manufacturing

III MATERIAL AND METHOD
3.1 Treatments
3.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Log
3.2.2 Cut to length
3.2.3 Debarking
3.2.4 Cut into billets
3.2.5 Flaking
3.2.6 Pre dry
3.2.7 Screening
3.2.8 Drying
3.2.9 Blending
3.2.10 Forming
3.2.11 Cold press
3.2.12 Hot press
3.2.13 Cooling
3.2.14 Trimming

PAGE

I
II
III
IV
VII
VIII
IX
X
XI
XII

2
2

3
8
9
12
14
14
16
17
20

23
24
25
25
25
26
26
27
28
28
29
30
31
32
32
33

v



3.3 Board Evolutions
3.3.1 Testing
3.3.2 Bending test
3.3.3 Internal bond test
3.3.4 Thickness swelling and water absorption

34
34
34
37
39

VI

IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
4.2 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
4.3 Internal Bond (IB)
4.4 Thickness Swelling
4.5 Water Absorpt}on

V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

BIBLIAGRAPHY
APPENDICES
VITA

40
42
44
46
47
48

49



XI

Abstract of final project presented of the Universiti Teknologi MARA fulfillment of
the requirements for the Diploma in Wood Industry

PROPERTIES OF ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) FROM MIX ACACIA
AND SESENDUK AT 5% RESIN CONTENT WITH DENSITY OF 600 KGIM3

By

ZAKlAH BINTI ISMAIL

NOVEMBER 2005

Oriented Strand Board (OSB) is one of wood composite panel that have most

similar strength properties with plywood. The purpose of this study is to determine the

strength properties of OSB made from mix Acacia mangium and Endospermum

diadenum. The strength properties was include Modulus of Elasticity (MOE),

Modulus of Rupture (MaR), Internal Bond (18), percentage of thickness swelling,

and also percentage of water absorption. This study was made to determine sui.tability

mix A. mangium and E. diadenum in the production of OSB. This trial using 5% resin

content with density of 600 kg/m3 is to determine and identify the strength properties

to make comparable with European Standard (EN 310) whether suitable to

commercialize it or not.




