# PROPERTIES OF ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) FROM MIX ACACIA AND SESENDUK AT 5% RESIN CONTENT WITH DENSITY OF 600 KG/M $^3$

By ZAKIAH BINTI ISMAIL

Final paper Project Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Diploma in Wood Industries in the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi Mara

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I wish my deepest appreciation and sincere thanks to my advisor, En. Wan Mohd Nazri for his guidance, suggestion, advice, and constructive critics thought the preparation of this project.

My sincere appreciation also goes to Head Program, Prof. Dr. Abdul Jalil Hj. Ahmad for his consideration to gives space for me to finish the study and for his patient and encouragement in all this time.

I would like to express my appreciation to all lectures and staff in Wood Industries for their help during my three-year studies in Universiti Teknologi Mara, Pahang.

Lastly I wish to my special gratitude to beloved parents, family and lover for their support thought out my study period, and also to my friend who helped in every may to make this project a success.

Thank You Very Much.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITL	Æ	PAGE
APPR DEDI ACKI LIST LIST LIST LIST ABST	ECT TITLE ROVAL SHEET ROVAL SHEET ROVAL SHEET ROATION NOWLEDGEMENT OF TABLES OF FIGURES OF PLATES OF ABBREVATIONS FRACT FRAK	I III IV VIII VIII IX X XI
CHAI	PTER	
Ι	INTRODUCTION 1.1 Justification 1.2 Objectives	2 2
II	LITERATURAL REVIEW  2.1 Acacia Mangium  2.2 Endospermum Diadenum  2.3 Oriented Strand Board (OSB)  2.4 Structural Board  2.5 Applications  2.6 Physical and Mechanical Properties of OSB  2.7 Durability  2.8 Malaysian Standard of OSB  2.9 The Steep of Manufacturing	3 8 9 12 14 14 16 17 20
III	MATERIAL AND METHOD  3.1 Treatments 3.2 Methodology 3.2.1 Log 3.2.2 Cut to length 3.2.3 Debarking 3.2.4 Cut into billets 3.2.5 Flaking 3.2.6 Pre dry 3.2.7 Screening 3.2.8 Drying 3.2.9 Blending 3.2.10 Forming 3.2.11 Cold press 3.2.12 Hot press 3.2.13 Cooling 3.2.14 Trimming	23 24 25 25 25 26 26 27 28 28 29 30 31 32 32 33

	3.3	Board Evolutions	34
		3.3.1 Testing	34
		3.3.2 Bending test	34
		3.3.3 Internal bond test	37
		3.3.4 Thickness swelling and water absorption	39
IV	RESU	LT AND DISCUSSION	40
	4.1	Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	42
	4.2	Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	44
	4.3	Internal Bond (IB)	46
	4.4	Thickness Swelling	47
	4.5	Water Absorption	48
V	CONC	CLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	49
	AGRAI NDICES		

VITA

Abstract of final project presented of the Universiti Teknologi MARA fulfillment of the requirements for the Diploma in Wood Industry

PROPERTIES OF ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) FROM MIX ACACIA AND SESENDUK AT 5% RESIN CONTENT WITH DENSITY OF 600 KG/M<sup>3</sup>

# By

## ZAKIAH BINTI ISMAIL

## **NOVEMBER 2005**

Oriented Strand Board (OSB) is one of wood composite panel that have most similar strength properties with plywood. The purpose of this study is to determine the strength properties of OSB made from mix Acacia mangium and Endospermum diadenum. The strength properties was include Modulus of Elasticity (MOE), Modulus of Rupture (MOR), Internal Bond (IB), percentage of thickness swelling, and also percentage of water absorption. This study was made to determine suitability mix A. mangium and E. diadenum in the production of OSB. This trial using 5% resin content with density of 600 kg/m<sup>3</sup> is to determine and identify the strength properties to make comparable with European Standard (EN 310) whether suitable to commercialize it or not.